
 
 
 

Wirral Schools Forum 
 
Date: Tuesday, 25 September 2012 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Sue Ashley 
Tel: 0151 666 4579 
e-mail: SueAshley@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR  
 
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
3. MATTERS ARISING  
 
4. FINAL DSG CALCULATION 2012-13 (Pages 13 - 14) 
 
5. MAINSTREAM SCHOOL FUNDING CONSULTATION (Pages 15 - 

30) 
 
6. FUNDING FOR PUPILS WITH HIGH NEEDS CONSULTATION 

(Pages 31 - 50) 
 
7. SCHOOL REDUNDANCY NUMBERS AND COSTS (Pages 51 - 54) 
 
8. SCHOOL INTERVENTION BUDGET (Pages 55 - 58) 
 
9. LACES UPDATE (Pages 59 - 62) 
 
10. HOME EDUCATION SERVICE (Pages 63 - 64) 
 
11. FUNDING HIGH NEEDS STUDENTS AGED 16-24 UPDATE (Pages 

65 - 66) 
 
12. PROVISION OF INSURANCE SERVICES TO SCHOOLS (Pages 67 - 

68) 
 

Public Document Pack



13. BREECH OF CENTRAL EXPENDITURE LIMIT 2012-13 (Pages 69 - 
70) 

 
14. FORUM MEMBERSHIP UPDATE (Pages 71 - 72) 
 
15. FORUM TRAINING (Pages 73 - 74) 
 
16. SCHOOL FORUM REGULATIONS 2012, GUIDANCE AND 

EXPLANATORY MEMO (Pages 75 - 88) 
 
17. SUMMARY OF SCHOOL FINANCE REGULATIONS 2013 (Pages 89 

- 96) 
 
18. EFA LETTER TO FORUMS  WITH CONTACT DETAILS (Pages 97 - 

98) 
 
19. WORK PLAN (Pages 99 - 100) 
 
 
 



WIRRAL SCHOOLS’ FORUM 
 

3 JULY 2012 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present  R. Longster (Chair) 
 
   Schools Group 
 
   A Baird  M Jackson  

M Brown   D Kitchin 
E Cogan  M Kophamel 
B Cummings  C Mann 
S Dainty  J Owens 
P Dixon  S Peach 
K Frost   S Wall 
N Greathead  J Weise 
C Hughes  G Zsapka 
L Ireland   

 
   Non-Schools Group 

J Kenny  S McNamara 
   B McGregor  M Potter 
   D McDonald  N Reilly 
  
In Attendance P Ashcroft  M Lightburn 

J Bevan  M Parkinson 
S Blevins  A Roberts 
Cllr W Clements C Warburton 
 

Apologies  S Ashley   S Davies  
I Cubbin   C Penn 

 
 
Andrew Roberts updated members on the current situation in Wirral Council.  David Armstron
[...]
 bands to allocate funding that was previously based on 

IMD data 

Page 18



5 

- to transfer equivalent funding for scores below 0.2 into Pupil Entitlement 
- To use the existing Primary lump sum within the formula for all schools 
- To redistribute the remaining secondary lump sum funding over secondary 

pupil entitlement 
- to allocate the historic grant funding in a way that mirrors the current 

formula, whilst maintaining primary / secondary totals 
- to set the MFG for 2013-14 at minus 1.5% 
- to include additional funding in the formula using the elements outlined for 

Advanced Skills Teachers, School Library Service, Insurances, School 
Milk and Meals, FSM Eligibility, Special Staff Costs (Maternity etc), 
Schools Contingency, Licences and Subscriptions, Minority Ethnic 
Achievement, Behaviour Support. 

-  not to delegate funding for City learning Centres 
 

The overall impact of the changes to the formula are illustrated in Appendix 2 
attached. This shows the impact of the above using current data and the 
current schools budget. 

 
5 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

1. The Forum advise on the inclusion of a 6th Form element within the 
formula. 

 
2. The Forum advise if formula gains by schools should be either capped or 

scaled – to provide protection to schools who lose.  
 

3.  The Forum advise Cabinet to proceed with the proposals described 
 
 
4. Using the new voting arrangements for Primary and Secondary 
Representatives the Forum determine whether the following services should 
be de-delegated at the time the Schools Budget is set for 2013-14 

 
School Library Service 
Insurances 
FSM Eligibility 
Special Staff Costs 
Schools Contingency 
Licences and Subscriptions 
Minority Ethnic Achievement 
Behaviour Support 
 

 
 
Julia Hassall 
Acting Director of Children's Services 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



6 

         Appendix 1 
Schools Consultation Paper – Changes To The Local Funding Formula 
 
 
Background 
 
Proposals from the DfE require Local Authorit
[...]
that offer some financial protection before the new system operates fully form April 
2014. 
 
This report outlines progress on the funding consultation carried out with all schools and makes 
recommendations about the transitional arrangements for April 2013 and for the funding 
arrangements from April 2014. 
 
 
Background 
The funding consultation posed 14 questions, some with sub-divisions.  A total of 21 schools 
responded; 10 mainstream and 11 special schools. 
 
The funding consultation and a digest of responses are attached in the appendix. 
 
This report offers a summary of each question, the responses to it and a recommendation. 
 
 
Q1  This question asked if there were any additional principles that the LA should adopt in 

addition to those outlined in the national consultation.  
  

Responses 
Comments were made about the relative importance, significance and implications of some 
of the principles but no additional ones were proposed 

 
Recommendation 1 
Wirral adopts the principles and approach outlined in School Funding Reform 2012 to 
underpin the new system of funding pupils with high needs. 

 
 
 
Q2 This question asked for views about three alternatives for the use of inclusion monies 

currently in special schools’ budgets. 
 

Responses 
Seven responses favoured placing the money in the High Needs block and special schools 
inclusion work is reviewed to re-commission successful projects and initiatives from special 

Agenda Item 6

Page 31



schools.  Two favoured it being placed in the high needs block to fund the cost of pupils 
provision.  Two favoured it being available for re-commissioning 

 
Recommendation 2 
The current arrangements for inclusion monies are retained subject to a future review 
of current projects and initiatives. 
 
 

 
Q3 This question asked for views about a banding model approach and about the illustrative 

example and proposed setting up a working group from the Forum tasked with developing a 
local banding system for top-ups 

 
 Responses  

Some detailed responses were received.  Most agreed with the banding model approach, 
several pointed out that the illustrative example was alarming and argued that it wrongly 
assigned monetary values.  
 
The majority of respondents agreed with need for a working group, a couple suggested 
independent advice was needed 

 
Recommendation 3 
A working group of the Schools Forum is established to develop a local banding 
model for top-up funding for pupils with high needs. 
  

 
 
Q4 This question asked if Wirral should use the Minimum Funding Guarantee (MFG) to 

construct budgets for the transitional year. 
 
 Responses 
 The overwhelming majority agreed with need to use the MFG. 
 
 Recommendation 4  

The Authority uses the MFG to construct budgets for specialist provision for the 
transitional year 2013-2014. 
 

 
 
Q5 This question asked whether additional local protection for special schools was necessary 

as result of budget changes and empty places, and if so what could they be and how would 
they be funded 

 
 Responses 

There was mixture of responses to this question.  Several felt that there could be a need in 
certain instances, such as, a small special school, that time scales for implementing a new 
system may make it necessary, that BESD schools needed protection, that there should be 
top slice of the DSG for the loss of specialist school status. 
 
Recommendation 5 

Page 32



Local protection for may be considered for individual special schools affected by 
significant turbulence because of funding changes due to empty places. 

 
  
 
Q6 This was a question about funding excess places 
 

Responses 
The majority of responses agreed that using top up funding was preferable to current trigger 
arrangements. 
 
Recommendation 6 
Excess places in specialist provision is funded on the basis of the high 

  need pupil top-up 
 
 
 
Q7 This was about developing a reviewing cycle out of current local work to integrate with the 

proposed arrangements for place reviews by the Education Funding Agency (EFA). 
 
 Responses 
 The response agreed with this proposal 
 

Recommendation 7 
The current local arrangements for reviewing surplus places are amended to keep all 

  places under review and integrated with EFA arrangements. 
 

 
 
Q8 This question was about future use of the current exceptional needs budget. 
 
 Responses 

Most respondents agreed, with some qualifications, with the suggestions made about the 
use of this budget. 
 

 Recommendation 8 
The exceptional needs budget is placed in the high needs block to honour existing 
agreements, and in future the monies will be used to fund top-ups. 

 
 
Questions 9-12 involved questions about changes to places in current provision. 
 

Recommendation 9 
The Authority move ahead with the locally planned changes to reduce the number of 

  places by five each at Foxfield Secondary Special School and The Lyndale Primary 
  Special School. 
 

Recommendation 10 
The Authority move ahead with the increase to the number of places at Gilbrook 
Primary Special School from 50 to 55 by April 2013 

 

Page 33



Recommendation 11 
The Authority move ahead with the proposal to close the Education Inclusion Base at 
Rock Ferry Primary School at the end of the academic year 2013. 
 
Recommendation 12 
The Authority move ahead to increase the place number at Elleray Park from to 80 
from April 2013 
 

 
 
Q13 This question was about increasing the value of the individually assigned pupil units so that 

Wirral is in line with that strongly recommend by the government. 
 
 Responses 
 The majority of responses were in agreement. 
 

Recommendation 13 
The sum of £250, 000 is delegated to mainstream schools so that Wirral’s five units of 
individually assigned support is increased in value form £5,665 to £6,000. 

 
 
 
Q14 This was an open-ended question for any additional comments. 
 

Responses 
A flavour of them can be seen respon
[...]
f the budget for some years. 
6. Supports either 5.2 i or  ii 
7. Prefers option 5.2i 
8. Option 5.2ii – placed in high needs block but goes to specials schools and Hospital 

school. 
9. Prefers money to remain with special schools. 
10. Prefers option 5.2i creates stability and has worked well to-date 
11. Option 5.2i 
12. 5.2iii – seems to be shortage of support to schools 
13. No comment 
14. Should fall in line with national 
15. No comment 
16. Agree with methodology 
17 5.3iii would give opportunity for new focused work which is greatly needed 
18 Stay the same as now 
19 Inclusion services form special schools would be useful 
20 5.3ii most appropriate 
21. 5.2 I is the preferred option. 
 
Recommendation 2 
The current arrangements for inclusion monies are retained subject to a future review of 
current projects and initiatives. 
 
 
 
 
6 Future Funding in Specialist Settings: Place-Plus   
 
6.1 One of the key planks of high needs funding reform is to move towards a more pupil-led 

funding system in which there remains an element of place-led funding.  Under this 
Place-Plus system funding, in special schools and other specialist pre-16 SEN settings, 
such as resourced provision as units and bases, will be determined partly on the number 
of places, and partly on the number of pupils attending the special school or provision.   

 
6.2 Currently, special schools are funded for a number of places and receive a budget based 

on the number of places whether or not places are filled.  In the future all places in all 
specialist provision will receive a base level of funding at £10,000 per place. 
 

Page 39



6.3 Top-up funding in the new system is not provided on the basis of planned places, but on 
a per-pupil basis. It is matter for local determination how top-up rates are set and when 
they are paid, guidance suggests payment could be monthly or termly.   
 

6.4 Like many authorities Wirral currently uses a banded framework to generate special 
school
[...]
on 4  
The Authority uses the MFG to construct budgets for specialist provision for the 
transitional year 2013-2014. 
 
 
 
Q 5: Should Wirral devise any local protection for special schools in addition to the 

MFG where budgets will reduce as a result budget changes and empty places 
whilst plans are developed and implemented to reconfigure provision? If so, what 
could they be and how would they be funded?  

 
Responses 
1. Yes 
2. Seems unnecessary.  
3. See additional protection as unnecessary. 
4. Yes – and comments on situation in CLD sector. 
5. Asks for a clear view about patterns behind excess places. 
6. See response to Q4 – if this is not possible then some form of protection will be 

important. 
7. If significant changes could occur suggests working group to be formed 
8. Yes 
9. There is a need for local protection and reiterates need for BESD pupils to be in highest 

funding category. 
10. Top slice for specialist school status 
11. No comment 
12. No comment 
13. No comment 
14. Depends on specific needs across Wirral 
15. Some protection needed depending on time scales 
16. No comment 
17 Issue for the working group 
18 Sp School should have their budgets protected – but not sure how 
19 No 

Page 42



20 Want to see the MFG applying to total funding and not having a pupil element until 
banded funding is agreed.  Without it school will be financially unviable. 

21 Certainly for small special schools. 
 
Recommendation 5 
Local protection for may be considered for individual special schools affected by 
significant turbulence because of funding changes due to empty places. 
 
 
 
 
8 Funding Number Over Roll in Specialist Provision  
 
8.1 Wirral currently has a locally agreed mechanism that gives extra money to special 

schools that take pupils over their place number.  The mechanism is triggered when a 
school has more than five pupils above its place number.    

 
8.2 The DfE propose that it is up to school and commissioner to agree the a
[...]

different.   

 
 
Q 7: Should the work developing a reviewing cycle of the number of surplus places be 

amended to include considerations about excess demand and thus trends in either 
direction to integrate with the EFA arrangements? 

 
Responses 
1. Yes 
2. On an annual basis as per the current agreement. 
3. Timing of budget adjustment needs careful consideration; could be chaotic and 

destabilising to change monthly or each half –term.  Regular adjustments to staffing will 
make recruitment and retention of specialists difficult. 

4. Two year trends important. 
5. Yes.  Makes similar points at to 3 above and cites Salt’s Review of PMLD training and 

need to retain specialist staff. 
 
6. Yes, should be explored. 
7. Yes 
8. Yes, underpinned by clearer strategic direction 
9. No comment 
10. Yes 
11. Yes 
12. Yes 
13. Yes 
14.  Biggest needs must be identified and monies allocated 
15. No comment 
16 Yes 
17 Yes, makes sense 
18 Yes 
19 Yes 
20 Hope that the new arrangements and realistic place numbers then future adjustments will 

be minimal. 
21. Argues more work needs doing to be clear how this would work. 
 
Recommendation 7 
The current local arrangements for reviewing surplus places are amended to keep all 
 places under review and integrated with EFA arrangements. 
 
 
 

Page 44



10 Exceptional Needs   
 
10.1 Currently, there is a local agreement that maintained special schools can access a 

centrally held budget of £480,000 for pupils who have exceptional needs - and/or are at 
risk of exclusion - and/or may need an out-of-borough place.  The budget has been 
stretched for a number of years. It is proposed to place this money in top-up funding 
where it can honour existing exceptional needs commitments.  

 
10.2 In line with the underpinning principles funding should not be seen as fixed, but subject to 

review if a pupils’ or students needs’ change.  In the future any change to funding would 
occur as a result of a review.  For instance, using the illustrative banding model a review 
could mean funding at the higher adjacent band.  In the illustrative example of ‘low’ 
‘medium’ and ‘high’ needs banding then a review would mean moving to the next 
banding so a pupil in ‘low’ moves to ‘medium’; a pupil in ‘medium’ moves to ‘high’; and 
pupils in access ‘high plus’ that is currently only accessed by non-maintained 
independent placements. 

 
Q 8: Do you agree with this suggestion?  If not, what are your views about the future 

use of this budget?   
 
Responses 
1. Should be opened to bases with reps on the panel 
2. Budget with a ceiling and stringent reviewing. 
3. Seems sensible but would need very clear criteria.  OoB should be avoided unless 

absolutely necessary. 
4. Accepts logic of the suggestion but stresses any system must be transparent controlled. 
5. Suggests need to look at triggers, especially at home, for OoB placement and see 

whether things like shared care can help manage this. 
6. Yes 
7. Yes 
8. Current budget insufficient; independent review of processes needed. 
9. Does not agree as the adjacent band may not meet pupil’s needs.  Suggest new 

provision opened to save pupils going OoB. 
10. It helps to stabilise budgets, we have needed this trigger in the past 
11. Yes 
12. No comment 
13. Yes, I agree. 
14. Yes 
15. No comment 
16. Should be opened up to bases with representation on panel 
17 Yes 
18 Yes 
19 Yes, include mainstream bases on panel 
20 Yes, it fits with principle 3. 
21 Access to high plus for all C&YP in CLD sector needed as the high band of £8 for the 

sector is not realistic. 
 
Recommendation 8 
The exceptional needs budget is placed in the high needs block to honour existing 
agreements, and in future the monies will be used to fund top-ups. 
 
 
 
11 Place Numbers for Specialist Provision 2013-14 

Page 45



 
 

11.2 As part of authorities’ work with the EFA on calculating the baseline for the high needs 
block we will need to determine the number of pl
[...]
at Gilbrook Primary Special School 
from 50 to 55.  This is because the number of pupils on roll has been regularly 
above this number over recent years and a clear trend in the need for provision 
has been established. 

 
Q 10: What are your views about the Gilbrook proposal? Should the LA proceed? 
 
Responses 
1. Yes 
2. Yes 
3. Yes 
4. Yes 
5. Yes 
6. Yes 
7. Yes 
8. Inappropriate to comment. 
9. Yes 
10. Yes 
11. Yes 
12 Yes 
13. Yes 
14. Yes 
15. No comment 
16 Yes 
17 Yes 
18 Yes 
19 Yes 
20 Not appropriate to comment. 
21. Yes 
 
Recommendation 10 
The Authority move ahead with the increase to the number of places at Gilbrook Primary 
Special  School from 50 to 55 April 2013. 
 

 
 

iii) Preliminary discussions have also been undertaken with Rock Ferry Primary 
School about the future of the base commissioned for pupils with moderate 
learning difficulties and whether it would like to consider changing its designation 
to another type of SEN.  This is because there is a clear downward trend in the 
numbers of pupils attending the base. 

 
Q 11: Should the LA propose closure of this provision for the end of the academic year 

2013? 
 
Responses 
1. No 
2. Yes 
3. Yes 
4. Raises a question about decrease in MLD elsewhere possibly affecting need to retain 

this provision. 
5. Yes. 
6. Yes 

Page 47



7. Yes 
8. Unable to comment 
9. Yes 
10. Yes 
11. Yes 
12 Yes 
13. No comment 
14. Yes – money should fund needs e.g. Soc Comm 
15 No comment 
16 Suggests alternatives use such as Orrets pilot or likelihood of pupils not getting into 

Hayfield 
17 yes 
18 Yes – use money for a KS2 behaviour base 
19 No – provision still needed 
20 Not appropriate to comment. 
21. Yes 
 
Recommendation 11 
The Authority move ahead with the proposal to close the Education Inclusion Base at 
Rock Ferry Primary School at the end of the academic year 2013. 
 

iv) Elleray Park School has been over its place number for the last three years.  In 
the January census for 2012 it ha
[...]
he additional support 
schools are deemed to contribute from their delegated budget is £6,000.  That means 
Wirral’s five units of support will be increased in value from £5,665 to £6,000.It will also 
result in a corresponding reduction in the value if support in excess of £6,000. 

 
Q 13: Do you agree with increased value of the individually assigned pupil units? 
 
Responses 
1. Yes 
2. Yes 
3. Yes 
4. Yes 
5. Yes 
6. Yes 
7. Yes 
8. Yes 
9. Yes 
10. Not when 50% of special schools are losing budgets. 
11. Yes 
12. Yes, but increase needs to be bigger 
13. Yes 
14. Challenging consultation but hope new system equitable, fair and right for all children 
15. No comment 
16 Yes 
17 Yes 
18 Yes 
19 Yes 
20 Agree 
21 Yes 
 
Recommendation 13 

Page 49



The sum of £250, 000 is delegated to mainstream schools so that Wirral’s five units of 
individually assigned support is increased in value form £5,665 to £6,000. 
 
 
 
Q 14: Are there are any other comments you wish to add? 
 
Responses 
1.  
2. Want a fair and equitable system that encourages forward planning.  
3. Certainty and predictability of funding is necessary for schools to make effective 

provision, but schools do not control admissions.  There is a danger of developing 
funding that is reactive and fails to recognise the longer term needs of each school and 
impact negatively on current high standards.  LA must do more to discourage 
mainstream moving pupils into special. 

4. Proposal would not support current school population or support needs to avoid 
exclusion. 

5. Disagrees that the proposals will bring stability and predictability as Gov suggest.  
Envisages chaos. 

6. Points out AWPU is less than £4k in many schools.  Also points out that special school 
do not have a lump as is the case with mainstream schools. 

7.  No 
8. Additional numbers should not prejudice the education of existing pupils. 
9. No comments here but letter submitted arguing need for BESD to be in highest top up 

band. 

[...]
average costs for different categories of school 
range from £3,400 for an Early Years Centre, £5,500 for primary and special 
schools up to approximately £24,100 for secondary schools. The average for 
schools in the authority’s PFI programme is around £4,000, in recognition that 
risks are shared with the PFI partner. 
Overall insurance costs for schools have fallen sharply in the past 3 years as 
a result of better procurement, more effective management of risk and 
improved claims handling. Several major contracts including insurance for 
buildings and contents are subject to tender before June 2013. Despite this 
overall costs are expected to remain broadly stable. However it should be 
borne in mind that the charges for an individual school can fluctuate from one 
financial year to the next according to its size and claims history. As indicated 
above the growth in academies could also place upward pressure on charges 
for remaining schools. 
 
DELEGATION TO SCHOOLS 2013-14 
Most insurance costs have been delegated to schools for some time. 
However as part of the funding arrangements for voluntary aided schools, the 
centrally held Schools Budget meets the cost of liability insurance for 
governing bodies - £65,400. Cover is arranged by the relevant Diocese and 
schools formally apply for reimbursement of their premiums, providing 
evidence of the sum paid. 
This budget will be delegated to all schools from 2013-14, unless Schools 
Forum representatives agree otherwise. This item is covered elsewhere on 
the agenda as part of the School Formula Funding Consultation. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
Peter Timmins 
Interim Director of Finance 

Page 68



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
SCHOOLS FORUM – 25th SEPTEMBER 2012 
 
REPORT OF ACTING DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
 
BREECH OF CENTRAL EXPENDITURE LIMIT 2012-13 SCHOOLS BUDGET  
 
 
 
1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1 This report confirms a breach in the Central Expenditure Limit for 2012-13 

amounting to 
[...]
n 
School Balances 
 

 
Final DSG calculation 2013-14 

 
JE and Harmonisation in 
Schools - update 

 
SEN plan 
Special School Surplus Places 

  
School Intervention Budget 
SEN / Home Tuition / LACES 

 
School Finance Regulations 

 
 

  
Draft School Finance 
Regulations 

Early Years Formula Review SEN Funding Formula 
Traded Services 

 Traded Services 
Academy Services 

 
Reserve date November 28th 2012 
 A

genda Item
 19

P
age 99



P
age 100

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	WHS Presentation July 2012

	4 Final DSG Calculation 2012-13
	5 Mainstream School Funding Consultation
	6 Funding for Pupils with High Needs Consultation
	Funding for Pupils with high needs consultation Sep2012 (2)

	7 School Redundancy Numbers and Costs
	8 School Intervention Budget
	9 Laces Update
	10 Home Education Service
	11 Funding High Needs Students aged 16-24 Update
	12 Provision of Insurance Services to Schools
	13 Breech of Central Expenditure Limit 2012-13
	14 Forum Membership Update
	15 Forum Training
	16 School Forum Regulations 2012, Guidance and Explanatory Memo
	The Schools Forums (England) Regulations 2012
	School Forum Regs 2012 Explanatory Memorandum

	17 Summary of School Finance Regulations 2013
	18 EFA Letter to Forums  with Contact Details
	19 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

Tuesday, 25 September 2012 
 

Present:  R. Longster (Chair) 
 

   Schools Group 
A. Baird   J. McCallum (substitute) 
B. Cummings   A. Moore   
P. Dixon   S. Peach   

  
K. Frost   C. Penn 
J. Gordon   K. Podmore    
C. Hughes   G. Pritchard  
L. Ireland   D. Stenhouse 

   D. Kitchin   M. Walker 
M. Kophamel   J. Weise   

   
           
  

   Non-Schools Group 
J. Kenny   J. Owens 
D. McDonald   N. Reilly 

   B. McGregor    
    

    

In Attendance: D. Armstrong   S. Dainty 
P. Ashcroft   J. Hassall 

   S. Ashley   A. Houghton 
   J. Bevan   M. Lightburn 

S. Blevins   A. Roberts 
C. Chow   Cllr. P. A. Smith 
Cllr. W Clements   C. Warburton 
    S. Allen 
 

Apologies:  M. Brown   S. McNamara   
   E. Cogan   P. Roberts   
   S Davies   G. Zsapka 
 
 

179 ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR  
 
Richard Longster was re-elected as Chair of the Schools’ Forum and Morag 
Kophamel was elected as vice chair to serve for the coming 12 months. 
 
 

180 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes from the meeting were accepted as a true record (Jane Gordon 
confirmed she attended the meeting.) 
 
 



181 MATTERS ARISING  
 
All matters arising are covered in the agenda. 
 
 

182 FINAL DSG CALCULATION 2012-13  
 
Andrew Roberts summarised the report highlighting that the grant for 2012-13 is 
£227m.  This is £1.4m less than expected due to an error in the submission of the 
Early Years census data.  Children and Young Peoples Department (CYPD) has 
been involved in lengthy correspondence with the Department for Education (DfE) 
and the Education Funding Agency (EFA).  Their view is that mistakes cannot 
subsequently be corrected. 
 
Discussion is ongoing with the DfE/EFA and the Forum will be informed of the 
outcome. 
 
Resolved 
Forum members noted the report and agreed that the Richard Longster, the Chair, 
should write to the DfE/EFA on behalf of the Wirral Schools’ Forum. 
 
 

183 MAINSTREAM SCHOOL FUNDING CONSULTATION  
 
Andrew Roberts presented the responses from the consultation on changes to the 
local formula for 2013-14.   
 
The Forum supported the following changes to go to Cabinet on 18th October:- 
• to use 6 IDACI bands to allocate funding that was previously based on IMD data 
• to transfer equivalent funding for scores below 0.2 into Pupil Entitlement 
• To use the existing Primary lump sum within the formula for all schools 
• To redistribute the remaining secondary lump sum funding over 

secondary pupil entitlement 
• to allocate the historic grant funding in a way that mirrors the current formula, 

whilst maintaining primary / secondary totals 
• to set the MFG for 2013-14 at minus 1.5% 
• to include additional funding in the formula using the elements outlined for 

Advanced Skills Teachers, School Library Service, Insurances, School Milk and 
Meals, FSM Eligibility, Special Staff Costs (Maternity etc), Schools Contingency, 
Licences and Subscriptions, Minority Ethnic Achievement, Behaviour Support. 

• not to delegate funding for City learning Centres 
• an additional formula element for the rent for Church Drive (the building is owned 

by the diocese) 
• a Primary school reception uplift to account for average increases in reception 

pupil numbers between the October and January census.  
• to cap the formula gains (above the MFG) to cover formula issues elsewhere 
• not to include a 6th form element in respect of amounts previously distributed 

through grants. 
 
The decision to delegate/de-delegate additional services to schools was deferred 
until the January 2013 meeting. 



 
 
 

184 FUNDING FOR PUPILS WITH HIGH NEEDS CONSULTATION  
 
Paul Ashcroft summarised the responses of the consultation for the funding 
arrangements for pupils and students with high needs.  There will be transitional 
arrangements for April 2013 with the new funding arrangements taking full effect from 
April 2014. 

 
 

The Forum Agreed 
• to adopt the principles and approach outlined in the School Funding Reform 

paper of funding pupils with high needs.  
• that the current arrangements for inclusion monies are retained subject to a 

future review of current projects and initiatives. 
• that a working party is set up to develop a local banding model for top-up funding 

for pupils with high needs. 
• that the MFG would be used to construct budgets for specialist provision for the 

transitional year. 
• that local protection may be considered for individual special schools affected by 

significant turbulence for a number of reasons, e.g. empty places.       
• that additional pupils in specialist provision is funded on the basis of high need 

pupil top-up (rather than the trigger).  
• that the current local arrangements for reviewing surplus places are amended to 

keep all places under review and integrated with EFA arrangements. 
• that the exceptional needs budget is placed in the high needs block to honour 

existing agreements, and in future the monies will be used to fund top-ups. 
• that the planned changes to reduce places by five each at Foxfield Secondary 

Special School and the Lyndale primary Special school should proceed.  
• that the Authority move ahead with the increase to the number of places at 

Gilbrook Primary Special School from 50 to 55 by April 2013. 
• that the Authority move ahead with the closure of the Education Inclusion Base 

at Rock Ferry Primary at the end of the 2013 academic year. 
• that the Authority increase the place number at Elleray Park to 80 from April 

2013. 
• That the sum of £250,000 is delegated to mainstream schools so that Wirral’s 

five units of individually assigned support is increased in value from £5,665 to 
£6,000. 

 
 

185 SCHOOL REDUNDANCY NUMBERS AND COSTS  
 
Sue Blevins updated the Forum on School redundancies for the academic year 2011-
12.  The cost of redundancies has reduced compared to the previous academic year.  
There has been a significant increase in the number of support staff subject to 
voluntary or compulsory redundancies, whilst there has been a decrease in the 
number of teachers. 
 



It is anticipated that redundancy costs will rise in the future due to the continued 
falling rolls in secondary schools, changes to the funding formula for mainstream and 
6th forms, flat budgets and changes to curriculum requirements. 
 
Resolved 
The forum noted the contents of the report. 
 

186 SCHOOL INTERVENTION BUDGET  
 
Paul Ashcroft outlined the expenditure and impact of the schools Intervention and 
School Improvement budgets.  The majority of the Primary Intervention budget is 
used to support vulnerable schools identified in the LA School Improvement Strategy.  
Secondary school intervention is split into three streams school improvement 
support, ‘100 club’ project and raising attainment.    
 
Resolved 
The Forum noted the report 
 
 

187 LACES UPDATE  
 
Paul Ashcroft informed the Schools Forum of the statutory duty of the Wirral Looked 
After Children’s Education Service (LACES) to promote the educational achievement 
of children in care.  The educational progress of looked after children is reviewed 
termly and is updated in the child’s Personal Education Plan. 
  
Resolved 
The Forum noted the report 
 
 

188 HOME EDUCATION SERVICE  
 
Paul Ashcroft outlined the service provided by the Home Tutor Service, highlighting 
the statutory change of provision from 16 to 17 years.  He also commented on the 
changing profile over the years, particularly the increase in students suffering from 
severe anxiety, depression and chronic fatigue. 
  
Resolved 
The Forum noted the report 
 
 

189 FUNDING HIGH NEEDS STUDENTS AGED 16-24 UPDATE  
 
Paul Ashcroft updated the Forum on the changes to funding High Needs students 
aged 16 – 24 years.  Budget pressures will remain in this area when the funds 
transfer to the LA in 2013-14.  The LA is required to provide baseline learner data to 
the EFA to ensure the final allocation for 2013-14 is accurate for high needs 
students. 
 
Resolved 
The Forum noted the report 
 



 
190 PROVISION OF INSURANCE SERVICES TO SCHOOLS  

 
Andrew Roberts summarised the insurance and ancillary services available to 
schools, highlighting that the overall insurance costs have reduced over the last 3 
years as a result of better procurement and claim experience. 
The centrally held budget for VA school’s governor liability will be delegated to all 
schools as part of the Funding Formula changes.  The representatives on the Forum 
can agree to de-delegate this budget.   
 
Resolved 
The Forum noted the report 
 
 

191 BREECH OF CENTRAL EXPENDITURE LIMIT 2012-13  
 
Andrew Roberts explained that mainly as a result of academy transfers the central 
expenditure limit has been breached.  The Schools Budget has reduced by 18% and 
Central Expenditure by 3.1%. 
 
Resolved 
The Forum agreed to approve the increase in the Central Expenditure Limit.  
 
 

192 FORUM MEMBERSHIP UPDATE  
 
Sue Ashley updated the Forum on the current membership.  Four members have 
been re-elected and there are 6 new members.   
 
Resolved 
The Forum noted the changes to the membership. 

 
 
 

193 FORUM TRAINING  
 
Andrew Roberts has agreed to provide two training sessions for Forum members.  
The first to cover the role of the forum and the second to cover the schools budget 
and funding formula.   Members will be contacted with venue, dates and times 
shortly. 
 
 

194 SCHOOL FORUM REGULATIONS 2012, GUIDANCE AND EXPLANATORY 
MEMO  
 
These regulations are included for information. 
 

195 SUMMARY OF SCHOOL FINANCE REGULATIONS 2013  
 
A summary of the new features in the School Finance Regulations was circulated. 
 
 



196 EFA LETTER TO FORUMS  WITH CONTACT DETAILS  
 
The letter to School Forums identifies our contacts as Liz Butcher and Gavin 
Monument.  Richard Longster, Forum Chair, will invite them to a future meeting. 
 
 

197 WORK PLAN  
 
The dates of future meetings were noted:- 
Wednesday 23rd January 2013 
Wednesday 10th April 2013 
Wednesday 3rd July 2013 
Wednesday 2nd October 2013 
 
There is also a reserve meeting for 28th November if required. 
 
 
 


